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DISTRICT OF COLUMRIA COURT OF APPEALS
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A Member of the Bar
of the Distrist of Columbia Court of Appeals

On Report and Recommendation
of the Board on Profeccional Responcibality

(Decided April 27 , 20060)

Refore STEADMAN and GLICKMAN, Associate Judges, and RELSON, Senior Judge

PER CURIAM: On May 11, 15595, the Virgima State Bar issued two public reprima
of recpondent Panl C. Rland, whe ic alco amember of our bar, andrequiredhim to pomply v
sertain terme and ponditions.! The first reprimand stemmed from respondent’s neglig
handling of alawreuit and failure to comply with resord-keeping requirements. Spesifisa
respondent repeatedly failed to do what was nesessary to assomplish service by publicats
and then failed to take steps to move the pase along.? In addition te his publie reprim:
recpondent was directed to withdraw from the reprecentation and refund the fee paid by
plient. The cesond reprimand dicpiplined recpondent for ctating in pleadinge that
represented people who, 1n fact, had not retained ham, and for failing to forward prooe

checks to those people, havinginsteadsent all of the chesks to the one personhe didrepres

1 The reprimands were issued by the Third, Seoction I Distriot Subsommittee of the
Virginia State Rar.

2 Recpondent aleo failedto deporit hic fee into atrust anpount and failed to maintain a

truct aspount subsidiary ledger on the olient. At the time of ocourrence, nesther astion
nanctitnted mernandnnt an the DNictrant af Malnmbaa thine artther warrante cenineanal
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At apondition of hic reprimand, recpondent was ordered to send letters of apology to

people he falcely olaimedto be reprecenting.

Bar Counsel filed with this sourt certified copies of the Virginia disciplinary ord
andwe referredthe matter to the Roard on Professional Recponsibility (“Beard”). The Re
determined that recpondent’s micscondust warrante subctantially different dicoipline in
Distriot of Columbiabecause he has aprior disciplinary recordin this jurisdiction. See I
Bar R. X1, § 11 (e)(4). Instead of 1dentical discipline, the Board recommends recipre

dicpipline in the form of a SG-day sucpencion.

Bar Counsel has informed the court that she takes no exseption to the Board's reg
and recommendation. Respondent has not filed any opposition to the Board's report

recommendation. The lask of oppocition gives thic pourt avery limitedcoope of review, it
we adopt the Roard's resommendation. See D.C. Bar R . XI, § 11 (f); 1 re Goldsborou
654 A.2d 1285, 1288 (D.C. 1555). Acpoordingly, it ic

ORDERED that Paul C. Blandbe suspendedfrom the prastice of 1aw in the Dictrie
Columbiafor the period of thirty days. We direct recpondent’s attention to the recquireme

of D.C. Bar R. X1, § 14, andto the concequences of noncompliance cet forthinD.C. Bar R.
§ 16 (o).

So ordered.

3 Recpondent was publisly oensured by thic sourt in 1558 for atetal of ten dissiplinar
wminlatiane invalwnne neclent andnee af a mirlpadine 1ottachead M re Rland 714 A 2478



